12-27-1999

. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)

	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) thereof.
1. N	lame of conveying party(ies):  Loctite Corporation 1001 Trout Brook Crossing Rocky Hill, Connecticut 06067 US	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Additio	onal name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?YESX NO	Name: Loctite (R&D) Ltd. Internal Address:
		Street Address: Tallaght Business Park
_	ature of Conveyance:  X Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Whitestown Business Park  City: <u>Dublin</u> State: <u>County: Dublin</u> Country: <u>Ire:and</u>
E	xecution Date: December 16, 1999	YES X NO
	A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 4,450,265
 i. N	Additional numbers attached?	B. Patent No.(s) 4,450,265  YES X NO  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
C	Additional numbers attached? ame and address of party to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed:	YESX NO
C	Additional numbers attached?  ame and address of party to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed:  ame: Steven C. Bauman	YES X NO  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  1
oc N In	Additional numbers attached?  ame and address of party to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed:  ame: Steven C. Bauman	YES X NO  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  1
N In	Additional numbers attached?  ame and address of party to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed:  ame: Steven C. Bauman  aternal Address: Loctite Corporation  Legal Department  1001 Trout Brook Crossing	YES X NO  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 Enclosed
N In Si	Additional numbers attached?  ame and address of party to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed:  ame: Steven C. Bauman  aternal Address: Loctite Corporation	YES X NO  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00  Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account  8. Deposit Account Number 12-2125
N In	Additional numbers attached?  ame and address of party to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed:  ame: Steven C. Bauman  aternal Address: Loctite Corporation	YES X NO  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00  Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account
N In In S	Additional numbers attached?  ame and address of party to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed:  ame: Steven C. Bauman  ternal Address: Loctite Corporation	YES X NO  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):  Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account  8. Deposit Account Number 12-2125
N In S:	Additional numbers attached?  ame and address of party to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed:  ame: Steven C. Bauman  atternal Address: Loctite Corporation  Legal Department  1001 Trout Brook Crossing  ity: Rocky Hill State: Connecticut ZIP: 06067  DO NOT US  tatement and Signature:  to the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account  8. Deposit Account Number 12-2125
N In S:	Additional numbers attached?  ame and address of party to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed:  ame: Steven C. Bauman  atternal Address: Loctite Corporation  Legal Department  1001 Trout Brook Crossing  ity: Rocky Hill State: Connecticut ZIP: 06067  DO NOT US  tatement and Signature:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account  8. Deposit Account Number 12-2125  SE THIS SPACE

**PATENT** 

REEL: 010444 FRAME: 0992

## ASSIGNMENT

## WHEREAS:

LOCTITE CORPORATION 1001 Trout Brook Crossing Rocky Hill, Connecticut 06067 UNITED STATES

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), owns by virtue of an assignment executed on August 21, 1981 by the inventor in favor of the ASSIGNOR and recorded in the Assignment Branch of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at reel 4026, frame 0343, on April 28, 1982 a certain invention entitled:

#### TITLE OF INVENTION

## Additives for Cyanoacrylate Adhesives

for which a patent was granted on May 22, 1984 under Patent No. 4,450,265 ("Patent Property"); and

## WHEREAS:

LOCTITE (R&D) LTD.
Tallaght Business Park
Whitestown
Tallaght, Dublin 24
IRELAND

FULL NAME AND ADDRESS OF ASSIGNEE

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention, and in, to and under the Patent Property in the United States, including the right to sue for damages for past infringment.

# NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and said Patent Property in the United States for the full statutory term including the right to sue for damages for past infringment;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale; and

> PATENT REEL: 010444 FRAME: 0993

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Patent Property as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said invention and said Patent Property, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal:

this day of December, 1999.

Louis J. Baccei

President, Research, Development & Engineering

Lil. Baccei

State of Connecticut )

) ss: Rocky Hill County of Hartford

On this 16th day of December, 1999, before me, Marquerite C. Granthe undersigned officer. personally appeared Louis J. Baccei, known to me to be the person whose name appears above and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes contained in the instrument.

My Commission expires:

MARGUERITE C. GRAY NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APR. 30, 2004

Marguerite C. Gray

**RECORDED: 12/17/1999**